

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA

CHRYSLER GROUP LLC n/k/a)	
“FCA US LLC”,)	
<i>Petitioner,</i>)	
)	
v.)	Case No. S17G0832
)	
JAMES BRYAN WALDEN and)	
LINDSAY NEWSOME)	
STRICKLAND, Individually and on)	
behalf of the estate of their deceased)	
son,)	
REMINGTON COLE WALDEN,)	
<i>Respondents.</i>)	
)	

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF AMERICAN TORT REFORM
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER CHRYSLER GROUP LLC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE IMPROPER ADMISSION OF EVIDENCE AND ARGUMENT REGARDING THE CHRYSLER CEO’S PAY INFLAMED THE JURORS AND DEPRIVED CHRYSLER OF A FAIR TRIAL	2
A. O.C.G.A. § 24-6-622 Does Not Override All Other Evidentiary Considerations When the Result Will Be an Unfair Trial.....	3
1. Evidence of CEO Pay Creates Extreme Unfair Prejudice.....	4
2. Plaintiffs Exploited the CEO Pay Evidence to Provoke a Jury Response Based on Passion and Prejudice	6
B. The Court of Appeals Erred by Failing to Recognize that the Unfairly Prejudicial Nature of the CEO Pay Evidence Required Its Exclusion	10
II. CONSIDERING THE DAMAGES AWARD ONLY IN ISOLATION PREVENTS A MEANINGFUL ANALYSIS FOR EXCESSIVENESS	11
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bailey v. Edmundson, 280 Ga. 528 (2006)7

Blige v. State, 264 Ga. 166 (1994).....3, 10

Branham v. Ford Motor Co., 701 S.E.2d 5 (S.C. 2010).....2, 5

Carlisle v. Abend, 288 Ga. App. 150 (2007)3, 10

Cent. Georgia R.R. Co. v. Swindle, 260 Ga. 685 (1990)2

Chambers v. Gwinnett Community Hosp., Inc., Ga. App. 25 (2001)4

City of Cleveland v. Peter Kiewit Sons’ Co., 624 F.2d 749 (6th Cir. 1980)2, 8

Clark v. Chrysler Corp., 436 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2006)7

CSX Trans. Inc. v. Levant, 262 Ga. 313 (1992).....2

Dixon v. Int’l Harvester Co., 754 F.2d 573 (5th Cir. 1985)12

Draper v. Airco, Inc., 580 F.2d 91 (3d Cir. 1978).....8

Finch v. Hercules Inc., No. Civ. A. 92-251 MMS, 1995 WL 785100, (D. Del. Dec. 22, 1995).....5

Geddes v. United Financial Group, 559 F.2d 557 (9th Cir. 1977).....4

Gilbert v. DaimlerChrysler, 685 N.W.2d 391 (Mich. 2004).....11

King v. State, 273 Ga. 258 (1994).....3, 10

Levka v. City of Chicago, 748 F.2d 421 (7th Cir. 1984).....12

Martell v. Boardwalk Enterp., 748 F.2d 740 (2d Cir. 1984)12

Nairn v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp., 837 F.2d 565 (2d Cir.1988).....12

Northwestern Univ. v. Crisp, 211 Ga. 636.....7

Pavamani, P.C. v. Cole, 215 Ga.App. 594 (1994).....3

Walden v. Chrysler Group LLC, 792 S.E.2d 754 (Ga. Ct. App. 2016).....6, 11

Statutes

O.C.G.A. § 24-6-622.....3, 10

Other Authorities

Scott Anderson, *What’s a CEO Worth?*, UofT Magazine, Summer 20095

Randall R. Bovbjerg, Frank A. Sloan & James F. Blumstein, *Valuing Life and Limb in Tort: Scheduling “Pain and Suffering,”* 83 Nw. U. L. Rev. 908, 924-25 (1989).....13

Gretchen Chapman & B. H. Bornstein, *The More You Ask For, the More You Get Anchoring in Personal Injury Verdicts*, 10 Applied Cognitive Psychol. 519 (1996).....8, 9

Michael J. de la Merced and Micheline Maynard, *Fiat Deal with Chrysler Seals Swift 42-Day Overhaul*, New York Times, June 10, 2009.....6

Reid Hastie, David A. Schkade & John W. Payne, *Juror Judgments in Civil Cases: Effects of Plaintiff’s Requests and Plaintiff’s Identity on Punitive Damage Awards*, 23 Law & Hum. Behav. 445 (1999).....9

Verlin B. Hinsz & Kristin E. Indahl, *Assimilation to Anchors for Damage Awards in a Mock Civil Trial*, 25 J. Applied Soc. Psychol. 991 (1995)9

Jeffrey M. Jones, *Most Americans Favor Gov’t. Action to Limit Executive Pay* (Gallup June 16, 2009)6

David F. Larcker, Nicholas Donatiello & Brian Tayan, *Americans and CEO Pay: 2016 Public Perception Survey on CEO Compensation* 3 (2016)5

John Malouff & Nicola S. Schutte, *Shaping Juror Attitudes: Effects of Requesting Different Damage Amounts in Personal Injury Trials*, 129 J. Soc. Psychol. 491 (2001).....9

Mollie W. Marti & Roselle L. Wissler, *Be Careful What You Ask For: The Effect of Anchors on Personal Injury Damages Awards*, 6 J. Experimental Psychol.: Applied 91 (2000).....9

Dana Matioli, *Perks Are Trimmed Amid Pushback on Pay*, Wall Street Journal, April 1, 2010.....5

Jeffrey J. Rachlinski, Andrew J. Wistrich, Chris Guthrie, *Can Judges Make Reliable Numeric Judgments? Distorted Damages and Skewed Sentences*, 90 Ind. L.J. 695, 706.....9
